projects is generally determined when a project is awarded to us, any substantial increase in the

prices of raw materials between the time of submission of our tender or quotation and the time

when we purchase the relevant materials will substantially increase our raw material costs and may

materially and adversely affect our gross profit margin and results of operations.

Our labour subcontracting costs accounted for approximately 30.6%, 31.6%, 31.6% and 27.1%

of our total cost of revenue for the Track Record Period, respectively. Our Group engaged

subcontractors to provide labour services on a project-by-project basis. If we have to incur

substantial extra subcontracting costs due to unexpected circumstances without any compensation,

our gross profit margin and results of operations will be materially and adversely affected.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in each of

raw material costs and labour subcontracting costs, with other variables remaining constant, on our

profit/(loss) for the years/periods indicated:

Impact on profit/(loss)

Hypothetical fluctuations in raw
material costs

Year ended 31 December
Six months

ended 30 June

2020 2021 2022 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) by:

+2% (11,814) (12,550) (12,321) (3,542) (4,902)

+5% (29,535) (31,374) (30,803) (8,854) (12,256)

–2% 11,814 12,550 12,321 3,542 4,902

–5% 29,535 31,374 30,803 8,854 12,256

Impact on profit/(loss)

Hypothetical fluctuations in
labour subcontracting costs

Year ended 31 December
Six months

ended 30 June

2020 2021 2022 2022 2023

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) by:

+2% (7,731) (8,068) (8,197) (1,958) (2,535)

+5% (19,328) (20,170) (20,493) (4,895) (6,339)

–2% 7,731 8,068 8,197 1,958 2,535

–5% 19,328 20,170 20,493 4,895 6,339

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 241 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE
INFORMATION MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADING ‘‘WARNING’’ ON THE
COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

Timing of billing and collection of trade receivables

During the project execution phase, unless there are specific milestones stipulated in the

relevant contracts, the progress billable amount is based on a progress billable percentage, generally

ranging from 60% to 80%, of the total certified value of the work performed, as stipulated in the

relevant construction contract. If specific milestones are stipulated in the contracts, in general, we